Fen|anPublic Document Pack loo%

CAMBRIDGESHIRE people
Fenland District Council dl’lven

AGENDA

LICENSING COMMITTEE HEARING Committee Officer: Linda Albon
Tel: 01354 622229

TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019 e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1.45 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL

1 To receive apologies for absence.

2 Members to declare any personal and prejudicial interests under the Local Code of
Conduct in respect of any item to be discussed at the meeting.

3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES
LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 -
NENE SUPERMARKET, 12 LYNN ROAD, WISBECH PE13 3DJ (Pages 3 - 52)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of Nene
Supermarket, 12 Lynn Road, Wisbech.

Report attached.
Monday, 8 July 2019

Members: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor N Meekins, Councillor R Skoulding and
Councillor M Tanfield

P!
]

CUSTOMER
SERVICE
EXCELLENCE

5
z

Fenland District Council » Fenland Hall « County Road  March  Combridgeshire « PET5 8NQ .
Telephone: 01354 654321 e Texiphone: 01354 622213 s" ‘% INVESTORS
Email: info@fenland.gov.uk » Website: www.fenland.gov.uk % ¢ IN PEOPLE



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3
Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date 23 July 2019
DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A
Title PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING
ACT 2003 - NENE SUPERMARKET, 12 LYNN ROAD, WISBECH PE13 3DJ
1 PURPOSE/SUMMARY

To consider an application for a variation to a premises licence in respect of Nene
Supermarket, 12 Lynn Road, Wisbech PE13 3DJ

2 KEY ISSUES
. There has been an application submitted for the variation of a Premises Licence
. It is the responsibility of all premises licence holders to demonstrate that suitable
and sufficient measures are undertaken to uphold the four Licensing Objectives
of the Licensing Act 2003;
o Relevant representations have been received regarding this application from
Public Health - CCC
o There is a requirement to hold a hearing to determine the application for the
review of a premises licence.
o The application is for a premises located within the Wisbech Cumulative Impact
Zone.
3 RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee determines the application, having regard for the evidence
presented by the parties to the hearing, the relevant legislation and guidance
applicable to this process and the content of this report.
Wards Affected Medworth
Forward Plan Reference No. | N/A
(if applicable)
Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Sam Clark, Portfolio Holder with responsibilities
for Licensing.
Report Originator Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542,
Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn, Head of Housing & Community Support, Tel:
01354 654321, Email: dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director, Tel: 01354 622360, Email:
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
Background Paper(s) Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003
The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
Fenland District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
2016 - 2021

1
Page 3



mailto:mbishop@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:dhorn@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk

DETAILS OF APPLICATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The application relates to the proposed variation of a premises licence in respect of
Nene Supermarket, 12 Lynn Road, Wisbech PE13 3DJ

The applicant is Mr Ayad Ali Saide, The agent is Mrs Ipec Kilic a Licensing
Consultant for Narts Food and Leisure Limited

A copy of the application including the plan is at APPENDIX B

A copy of the current premises licence can be seen at APPENDIX C to this report.

DETAILS OF THE PROPOSALS CONTAINED WITHIN THE APPLICATION

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The Premises Licence Holder of Nene Supermarket, 12 Lynn Road, Wisbech PE13
3DJ is Mr Mr Ayad Ali Saide

The Designated Premises Supervisor responsible for alcohol sales is Mr Ayad Al
Saide, his Personal Licence No. WNPA010052 and has been issued by The
Borough Council of Kings Lynn & West Norfolk

The original application for a Premises Licence was refused by the Licensing Sub-
Committee on 14 November 2016.

This decision was appealed by the applicant to the Magistrates Court who granted
the licence on the 22 May 2017.

A copy of the Magistrates decision can be seen at APPENDIX D.

The current premises licence was valid from 22 May 2017

As per Annex 4 of APPENDIX C, you can see that some additional conditions were
added to the licence during the Licence Application appeal process at the

Magistrates Court.

The conditions added at the Magistrates Court during the appeal process were:

¢ All alcohol items offered for sale will have the supermarkets name and address
attached with label.

¢ No cans of alcohol will be sold.

¢ The maximum footage given over to the sale of alcohol will not be more than 5%
of the overall footage.

¢ The alcohol licence will apply between the hours of 12 noon and 9pm daily.

¢ The DPS will engage as an active member of the off licence scheme.

Page 4



2.7  The variation application received is requesting an increase in the sale of alcohol
hours, the increase has been compared to the current licensed hours:
Licensed Activity Current Days and Times Variation Applied For
Sale by Retail of Alcohol | Mon - Sun 12:00 — 21:00 Mon - Sun 08:00 until
(off sales) Midnight
Non - Standard | None applied for None applied for.
Timings:

2.8 The variation application is also applying to remove and amend some of the
condition, below is a breakdown of what the applicant is applying for:

Condition No. Current Condition Proposed Condition

Annex 2 — Condition 1

* No super-strength beer,

lagers, ciders of 6.0%
ABV (alcohol by volume)
or above shall be sold at
the premises.
Specialist products from
craft or microbreweries
or limited edition /
seasonal products (e.g.
Christmas gift packs),
may be sold subject to
Police and Local
Authority discretion.

No high strength beer, lager
or cider 6.5% ABV or above

shall be sold at the
premises other than
premium beer, lager or

cider priced at £1.95 or
above per 500ml.

Specialist products from
craft or microbreweries or
limited edition / seasonal
products (e.g. Christmas
gift packs), may be sold
subject to Police and Local
Authority discretion.

Annex 2 — Condition 9

Additional signage which
can read as follows:

+* No alcohol will be served
to known street drinkers.

+ Please note that this
store does not stock or
sell any strong beers or
ciders with an ABV of
more than 6%.

% No single bottles of beer
or cider will be sold.

% No loitering.

Additional signage which
can read as follows:

<+ No alcohol will be
served to known street
drinkers.

% No loitering.

Annex 2 — Condition 12

There will always be a
Personal Licence holder on
the premises throughout the
time that licensable activity
is taking place to authorise
any sales of alcohol.

To be removed from the
conditions

Annex 4 -Condition 2

No cans of alcohol will be
sold.

No single cans of alcohol
will be sold

Annex 4 — Condition 3

The maximum footage given
over to the sale of alcohol
will not be more than 5% of

The maximum  footage
given over to the sale of
alcohol will not be more

3

Page 5




the overall footage. than 10% of the overall

footage
Annex 4 — Condition 4 The alcohol licence will | The alcohol licence will
apply between the hours of | apply between the hours of
12 noon and 9pm daily. 08:00am noon and midnight
daily

3 CONSULTATION/AWARENESS

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the applicant has
completed the statutory 28 day consultation period by displaying a copy of the notice
on blue coloured paper and an advert in the local newspaper.

The application was submitted electronically and therefore it was the responsibility of
the Local Authority to serve this application to all the Responsible Authorities.

(a) Cambridgeshire Constabulary No representation
(b
[...]
ry of State’s Guidance.

6.3 The Committee in its determination can take one or more of the following steps as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives :

e to grant the variation subject to:
I.  such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule
accompanying the application, modified to such extent as the authority

considers necessary for the promotion of the four licensing objectives,
and

Il.  any mandatory condition which must be included in the licence

e reject the variation application.

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the approved procedures and can
be seen at APPENDIX A to this report.

Page 8



APPENDIX A — LICENSING PROCDEURES

Fenland

CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Broad Horizons - Clear Vision

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS
OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

INTRODUCTION

. Meetings of the Licensing Committee, whether the full committee of 12 members or panels
of 3 members drawn from the full committee, shall be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority deems that it is not in the public interest to do so. Reasons for exclusion of the
public must be given at the hearing by the Chairman of the committee. Determinations will
be made in private at conclusion of the hearing but announced in public thereafter.

. All hearings convened will be heard by a panel known as the Sub-Committee (but still
referred to as the Licensing Committee) of 3 members drawn from the full committee of 12.
The quorum of the committee/panel is 3 members. Therefore, 4 members of the Licensing
Committee will usually be invited to attend each hearing (i.e. one as a reserve), in case of
one of those invited subsequently needing to tender an apology for absence or, on being
informed of the details of the application or meeting the applicant or objector (or for some
other reason), deciding that s/he possesses a personal and prejudicial interest in the matter
that pre
[...]
of alcohol
from: 12 noon and 9pm daily

To: Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 00:00
- Change of Conditions 1,9

- Remove of Condition 12

X 1have enclosed the premises licence

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 19




Appendix B

Continued from previous page...

[] Thave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

- Change of Conditions

- Condition No 1 from: super-strength beer, lagers, ciders of 6.0% ABV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be sold at the
premises. Specialist products from craft or microbreweries or limited edition / seasonal products (e.g. Christmas gift packs).
may be sold subject to Police and Local Authority discretion.

Change to: No high strength beer, lager or cider of 6,5% ABV or above shall be sold other than premium beer, lager or cider
priced at £1,95 or above per 500ml. Specialist products from craft or microbreweries or limited edition / seasonal products
(e.g. Christmas gift packs). may be sold subject to Police and Local Authority discretion.

- Condition No 9 from: Additional signage which can read as follows:

- No alcohol will be served to known drinkers.

Please note that this store does not stock or sell any strong beers or ciders with an ABV of more than 6%
No single bottles of beer or cider will be sold.

- No loitering.

- Change to: Additional signage which can read as follows:

- No alcohol will be served to known drinkers.

- No Loitering.

- Remove the condition No 12: There will always be a Personal Licence holder on the premises throughout the time that
licensable activity is taking place to authorise any sales of alcohol.

- Change the conditions attached
[...]
o provide a police
or authorised council officer copies of recent CCTV images or data with the minimum of delay when
requested.

Signage will be prominently displayed advising customers that they are being recorded on CCTV.
Additional signage which can read as follows:

No alcohol will be served to known street drinkers.

Please note that this store does not stock or sell any strong beers or ciders with an ABV of more than 6%.
No single bottles of beer or cider will be sold.

No loitering.

A refusals book shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The record should include the date
and time of the refused sale, a description of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who
refused the sale. Records shall be kept on the premises and maintained for a minimum of 12 months.
Records will be made available for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer of the
council at all times.

Any person showing any sign of intoxication will be refused the sale of alcohol.

There will always be a Personal Licence holder on the premises throughout the time that licensable
activity is taking place to authorise any sales of alcohol.

No alcoholic drinks will be purchased by the premises owners, DPS or staff from sellers calling at the
premises.

All invoices (originals or copies) for all alcoholic goods for retail sale on the premises will be kept at the
premises and made available to Police Officers, authorised County Council Trading Standards Officers
and HMRC Officers upon request.

The installed digital CCTV system will record for 31 days all public areas of the premises which will
monitor all public safety issues.

The DPS will be responsible for carrying out a fire and health and safety risk assessment for the licenced
premises, all notices in relation to public health and safety will be displayed.

Page 30



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Appendix C

The DPS will ensure that the premises operate
[...]
 licensing authority to make the requested variation.

2. The role of the Director of Public Health is to help promote the health and wellbeing of the local populations
they serve. Promotion of the licensing objectives, which collectively seek to protect the quality of life for those
who live and work in the vicinity of licensed premises and those who socialise in licensed premises is an
important contributor to this.
¢ A considerable body of research examines the relationship between alcohol outlet density (AOD) and

alcohol-related harms; this shows that higher levels of AOD are associated with social disorder, greater
alcohol consumption, alcohol related violence, injuries, alcohol-related road traffic crashes, sexually
transmitted infections, child abuse and neglect, and suicides®.

¢ The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) recommends that reducing the number of
outlets selling in a given area is an effective way of reducing alcohol-related harm?.

! Public Health England, 2016. The Public Health Burden of Alcohol and the Effectiveness and Cost-Effectiveness of Alcohol
Control Policies — an evidence review.
2 National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, 2010. Public Health Guideline (PH24) — Alcohol-use disorders: prevention &
National Institute for Health and Care Excellence 2014. Evidence update 54 —a summary of selected new evidence relevant to
NICE public health guidance 24.

Page 40



Appendix E

e This evidence supports the restriction of the number of outlets within the Wisbech Cumulative Impact
Area, within which this premises is located. In this case increasing the hours of an existing outlet will
service to increase the availability of alcohol within the CIZ.

Please give further details of why you believe this application will have an adverse effect on the licensing
objectives.

Although the protection of public health is not a discrete licensing objective, it can be pertinent to each of the
licensing objectives. This representation is made on the basis that this application will have an adverse effect on
the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder:

e Thereis a high density of premises selling alcohol in the CIA there are 18 off sales premises in the CIZ. This
application would further increase the availability of alcohol in an area where there is already a high density of
alcohol outlets. As stated above there is a strong relationship between AOD and problems associated with
social disorder which affects the health and wellbeing of the population.

* Antisocial behaviour related to street drinking in Wisbech remains a concern to the local community. The
latest report on the Impact of Drugs and Alcohol in Fenland by the Fenland Community Safety Partnership
(2018/19 Q3) shows that although there has been an overall decline in police-recorded anti-social behaviour
incidents, the number of police recorded antisocial behaviour incidents with a street drinking key word has
remained broadly stable over the last 5 years. The analysis also shows that these incidents are most common
in the Wisbech wards Medworth, Clarkson and Peckover.

Prevention of public nuisance:

e The Cumulative Impact Policy states that ‘where there is evidence that a particular area of the District is
already suffering adverse effects arising from a concentration of licensed premises, and it can be
demonstrated that communities are under pressure because of it, this will be taken into account in
determining any further applications or material changes to licensed premises within the area identified’.

e Street drinking remains a concern for the local community in Wisbech. This is demonstrated in the
consultation review of the Wisbech PSPO during which a range of issues were raised by the public including
incidents of street drinkers urinating and defecating in the street, litter due to street drinking and reports of
individuals feeling intimidated by street drinkers gathering in groups.


[...]


2017/18 105.0 76.7 (worse) than England

The protection of children from harm:
e Children are more vulnerable to alcohol related harm and may be affected in a number of ways including
violence, financial problems, absenteeism from school, disrupted relationships and child maltreatment.

e This application would increase the availability in an area of existing high AOD within the CIA; there is
evidence that higher levels of AOD are associated with greater alcohol-related harm including those that
affect children such as violence.

The applicant has not made reference that the premises sits within a CIA or demonstrated why the operation of
the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact in relation to the above licensing objectives.
Furthermore the applicant is looking to increase alcohol sales in the CIZ by:

e Requesting that alcohol should be served when the Personal Licence Holder is not around. This was a
requirement of the original licence

¢ Increasing the hours when alcohol can be sold from 12.00 — 21.00 and instead 08.00 in the morning until
00.00 or midnight

¢ Increasing the strength of beer sold from 6.0% to 6.5%

¢ Doubling the floor space for selling alcohol

It is argued that a combination of these changes is likely to lead to an increase in the Cumulative Impact.

For all the reasons outlined above the Director of Public Health and Public Health Team object to a variation in the
hours being agreed.

Page 42



Works

& i
Prson L 1 Industrial
= 2 Estate

S
\\

PEDLEY LA

4

%)

TELD CL_ )

O SUMMERF L5\

X PO ©

Pavilion

Harecroft
Farm

\ Harecrq
Fari

Recreation Ground

Leisure
Centre
Weadow Field -
Pavilion
Wisbech Grammar
School
\
\\
oL
Z\
ARTON _ROAD
o
=)
<
o
RAMPT "5
B 0
=
PURBEC! Brewery

W
Sy

Superstore

Recreation Ground

Saw Mill

Factory e,

ALBANY ROAD o
=l

OPPORTUNE

DE_HAVIT[AND ROAD

Recn Gd
Hospital

Coun
Offs

Car Park

Gold Leaf
k

Thomas Clarkson
Community College
{Secondary School)

Industria/kEstate

6 S BN

"TRE!

a
[...]
t is a safe and
pleasant place to be in. This will be balanced against any likely negative impact on the
licensing objectives.

The Licensing Authority has resolved that the Cumulative Impact Policy is one such
measure to facilitate this, and ensure that the correct balance is sought.

I
Version: 3.0
Status: Final

Date:

12/05/2016 Page 8

Page 51



Cumulative Impact Zone Special Policy 2016 — 2021

Appendix f

REVISION HISTORY

Version Status Date of Issue Reason for Change Sections
Vo1l Draft — approved Licensing Committee 15/01/2016 First Draft All
V 02 Approved — Licensing Committee 19/04/2016 Reviewed and final edits made All
V 03 Final — Approved Full Council 12/05/2016 All

I
Version: 3.0

Status: Final

Date: 12/05/2016

Page 9

Page 52




	Agenda
	3 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - NENE SUPERMARKET, 12 LYNN ROAD, WISBECH PE13 3DJ
	DRAFT Committee Report Nene Supermarket 23.07.19
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 4   
	LICENSING COMMITTEE
	23 July 2019
	Date
	DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – NENE SUPERMARKET, 12 LYNN ROAD, WISBECH PE13 3DJ
	Michelle Bishop, Licensing Manager, Tel: 01354 622542, Email: mbishop@fenland.gov.uk

	Title

	APPENDIX A - UPDATE - HEARING PROCEDURES VARIATION APPLICATION
	INTRODUCTION
	HEARINGS PROCEDURE

	(13) The Chairman will then invite any interested persons to put forward their case, based on the  representation submitted.

	APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FORM
	APPENDIX B - PLAN
	APPENDIX C - PREMISES LICENCE ISSUE 01
	APPENDIX D - MAGISTRATES COURT DECISION
	APPENDIX E - REPRESENTATION PUBLIC HEALTH CCC
	APPENDIX F - CIZ Map
	APPENDIX F - CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HEARING
TUESDAY, 23 JULY 2019 - 1.45 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Humphrey (Chairman), Councillor N Meekins, Councillor M Tanfield and 
Councillor R Skoulding (Substitute) 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Linda Albon (Member Services & Governance Officer), Michelle 
Bishop (Licensing Manager) and Colin Miles (Legal Representative)

LH3/19 DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES 
LICENCE MADE UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
NENE SUPERMARKET, 12 LYNN ROAD, WISBECH PE13 3DJ

Members considered an application for a variation to a premises licence in respect of Nene 
Supermarket, 12 Lynn Road, Wisbech.  

The Chairman introduced the Panel and others present were:

 Ayad Ali Saied, Applicant
 Hemen Saied, Nene Supermarket
 Duncan Craig, Legal Representative for Applicant
 Joseph Keegan, Public Health for Cambridgeshire County Council

The Licensing Officer, Michelle Bishop, outlined her report. 

The Chairman invited the applicant’s representative, Mr Duncan Craig, to state his case for the 
applicant.  

Mr Craig apologised for the short notice but said he had only just had the opportunity to speak to 
his client immediately before the hearing. Clearly these premises are situated in the Cumulative 
Impact Area (CIA) and he appreciates this is a challenging area from the perspective of street 
drinking. With that in mind his client has accordingly instructed him to revise the scope of the 
application significantly to allay concerns, namely to rescind the request for sale by retail of alcohol 
between 8am to midnight and keep to the original hours of 8am to 9pm. Also, in recognition of the 
challenges all premises face in that area, to rescind the request to increase the strength of beer 
sold from 6.0% to 6.5%. There is a request for the premises to be able to sell cans of alcohol, 
which is not presently permitted, but this will be amended further so that they can only be 
purchased as a minimum of four cans and not as single cans.  

Mr Craig pointed out that there had been no representations from the police or Trading Standards. 
These revisions have been made because Mr Saied is keen to show he runs his business 
responsibly and is aware of the concerns of being situated within the CIA. He also takes the issue 
of staff training seriously, which is one of the reasons why Mr Saied wants the condition around 
personal licence holders removed because the difficulty he has with that condition is he has a 
transient workforce, whereas he is constantly there. If he needs to leave the premises for an hour 
or two, he is currently limited in doing that. Therefore to mitigate the absence of that condition he 
undertakes regular and rigorous staff training to meet the licensing objectives. 



Mr Craig added that in respect of the increase in shelf space, this is still a very low amount in terms 
of the percentage space taken up by alcohol within the store and cannot see how this would 
undermine the licensing objectives. He also stated that, whilst not minimising the importance of 
public health’s role, the objections within their representation tends to be generic and not linked to 
this store. They do not state that these premises are poorly or irresponsibly run.  He acknowledged 
that street drinking is prevalent in the area but these are people that buy single cans; anti-social 
behaviour related to street drinking is rightly a concern for the community but reiterated that the 
police, being the main source of advice for crime and disorder in the area, did not make a 
representation. Also, there is no evidence that this premises has added to any of these issues 
since being granted their licence in 2017. The changes this premises seeks are both modest and 
proportionate; the store will continue to be run responsibly and it is unlikely that the licensing 
objectives will be compromised. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Craig and invited questions.  

Councillor Tanfield stated that on the site visit, she found the store to be very well laid out with very 
good staff. However, she had noticed single bottles of beer on sale but did not see a sign advising 
customers must buy more than one. Mr Saied stated that all staff are aware they are not allowed to 
sell single bottles, and there is a sign but it gets covered when the doors of the cigarette unit are 
slid apart.  

Councillor Tanfield said she understood that Mr Saied cannot be on the premises all the time but 
as all staff seemed very well trained, why could one of them not be named as personal licence 
holder? Mr Saied explained that they work part-time and have little interest in that level of 
responsibility; also staff turnover is quite high. Mr Craig added that there are occasions when Mr 
Saied is the only person in the shop therefore he cannot leave it, and that demonstrates that he 
takes his responsibilities seriously. 

Councillor Meekins said he did not see signage stating alcohol will not be served to known street 
drinkers, which is one of the licence conditions. Mr Saied said there is no signage but all staff 
recognise them, they are not allowed in and would not be served if they did, but it is rare that they 
do enter. Councillor Meekins stated that his point was that it is part of the existing licence and part 
of the proposed amendment that signage be on display. Mr Craig apologised, he said this should 
have been addressed and whatever the outcome of today’s hearing, he will ensure the signage 
condition will be adhered to. 

Councillor Humphrey asked who trained the staff, was it done in-house or by a professional? Mr 
Saied stated he did this and explained that his training covers not selling to alcoholics or drunks, 
requesting ID if persons are suspected to be under-age, and the importance of completing a 
refusal book.  Staff will also refuse to sell if they see an individual leave the store and give money 
to someone else to come in on their behalf. Mr Saied added that this training takes place when 
employees first join and he keeps a record of all training.  

Councillor Humphrey agreed with Councillor Tanfield that he found the shop to be well laid out and 
that the business is impressive. He asked, with regard to the increase in floor space from 5% to 
10%, where that additional space will be created.  Mr Saied advised that there is a 2 metre space 
next to the beers and soft drinks where he will put the cans and cider. He will move the soft drinks 
into another fridge.  

Councillor Tanfield asked who runs Mr Saied’s other shop in Kings Lynn.  Mr Saied advised he has 
a manager there. Councillor Tanfield suggested he consider finding a manager run the Wisbech 
shop. Mr Saied said the shop in Kings Lynn has been running since 2012, he has long-term, well 
trained staff there, whereas Wisbech is a newer store and the turnover of staff is very high so he 
needs to be there to look after the business. 



The Chairman invited Joseph Keegan to make his representation on behalf of the Director of 
Public Health. 

Mr Keegan highlighted the evidence regarding local public health issues, in particular alcohol and 
its misuse, the consequences and destructive impact. The original store application did not make 
any reference to the CIA. He understands that the business is here to make money, but his role is 
to help protect the public. Public Health are concerned about Wisbech and increasing the density 
of premises selling alcohol will exacerbate local issues. 

The Chairman thanked Mr Keegan and invited questions.  

Mr Craig asked Mr Keegan if the 17 other licensed premises in the area selling alcohol have the 
same level of conditions imposed. Mr Keegan replied that may be the case but he is looking at the 
overall cumulative impact and consequences. 

Mr Craig asked if it was the case that street drinkers were drinking 4% alcohol.  Mr Keegan 
responded that a recent litter survey found over 1000 alcohol-related items shows the 
consequences of alcohol misuse in the town. Mr Craig asked Mr Keegan if the revisions to the 
application as mentioned at the start of the hearing would more readily address his concerns. Mr 
Keegan responded that the changes were helpful but still thinks that there is already enough 
alcohol available.

Councillor Tanfield said she could not disagree with the impact of alcohol as described in Mr 
Keegan’s statement but her concern is that the report seems to be very generic and therefore she 
is not sure that restriction is the cure. She would like to see more specific information regarding the 
local area, and what is being done for people to take more responsibility for what they do locally. 
Mr Keegan agreed that it would be better to be able to engage locally and this is something they 
will try to do in order to provide data more relevant to the area. In terms of education, there has 
been a lot of work done in Wisbech over the last five years, including public displays, campaigns 
and direct work with street drinkers, including the engagement of two outreach workers working 
specifically with people of different cultures. 

Councillor Meekins noted the shop already had a licence to sell alcohol up to 9pm. If this change is 
granted, he wondered if one shop opening for those extra hours is really going to have that much 
of an impact when there is a 24-hr garage next door and other nearby shops selling alcohol. He 
had noted the demographic of the shoppers on the site visit and he did not have concerns. He got 
the impression that this was a very well run business. Mr Keegan stated that it was important to 
consider the point of having a CIA in the first place. If there is already a large number of premises 
selling alcohol, it is not a massive inconvenience for shoppers to have to go elsewhere. Mr Craig 
pointed out that the amended hours being applied for are consistent with the hours the store are 
open. 

Councillor Meekins said if a customer has completed their food shopping it seems an anomaly to 
then have to go to a different store to purchase alcohol, for example if the weather is nice for a 
barbecue, then he could see that would be an inconvenience. Mr Keegan pointed out that may well 
be, but he is looking at the overall impact on public health. The application went to magistrates 
before, and his concern is that if alcohol is made more readily and easily available, the evidence is 
that the negative impact of alcohol will increase. 

The Chairman invited both Mr Keegan and Mr Craig to make any concluding remarks.

Mr Keegan reiterated that Public Health are here to protect the public, they have no problem with 
the shop and understands its desire to make money but there is a consequence of the impact; the 
CIA is in place to reduce that and he is trying to ensure consistency. 



Mr Craig concluded that the original application was for a 24-hour licence and to remove all 
conditions; modest changes have been made to a well-run business and other mitigation matters 
will remain in place for potential concerns. The application as it now stands will not have an impact 
other than on existing customers who will be able to purchase their alcohol as part of their weekly 
shop.  

The panel withdrew from the hearing at 14.45pm to deliberate the application, returning at 
15.15pm.  

The premise lies within the Cumulative Impact Zone. The licence was granted on 22 May 
2017 following a successful appeal to the magistrates. The sub-committee visited the 
premises earlier today. 

The Applicant now applies to vary this licence. 

Public Health have made representations against the variation.

There are no other representations against this application.

The variations sought are within the sub-committee documents before us.

We have heard today from:

 Public Health, who raised concerns relating to:

o Consequences of alcohol misuse in Wisbech
o Street drinking
o Public protection
o Anti-social behaviour such as litter 
o Significant number of premises selling alcohol in the Wisbech area
o Increasing shop floor sales area will add to the issues.

 The Applicant’s legal representative, who offered various amendments to the 
variation application.

In our own deliberations we were referred to:

 Our own statement of licensing policy
 The Government Guidance

We also considered the Applicant’s Operating Schedule and how the business has been 
operated since May 2017.  

We are not aware of any issues directly linked to these premises, and note that there have 
been no representations from the police or other Responsible Authority. 

We have taken this opportunity to revisit the Operating Schedule and in particular the 
conditions imposed by the Court.  

We therefore grant this variation subject to the following terms and conditions, to be 
incorporated into the Operating Schedule:

 Sale of alcohol Monday through to Sunday – 8am to 9pm
 No beer, lager or cider can be sold above 6% ABV
 Cans of beer, lager and cider can be sold, minimum of four



 Maximum are used for the sale of alcohol can increase from 5% to 10% of the overall 
area of shop floor footage

 A personal licence holder must be present on the premises if alcohol is to be sold

We remove or amend from the operating schedule:

 Annex 2 Condition 1 – All references to specialist, craft, microbreweries, seasonal 
product sales, and any reference to policy or local authority discretion.

 Annex 2 Condition 9 – All references to ‘known street drinkers’ and ‘loitering’ to be 
removed, therefore no such signage is required. Single bottles of alcohol can be 
sold.

 Annex 4 Condition 5 – Remove in its entirety. (scheme imposed)

We are reminded that conditions must be reasonable, proportionate and enforceable. 

Any person aggrieved by this decision can appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. There may be a 
fee payable.  

3.22 pm                     Chairman


